
AGENDA ITEM EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Agenda Item: Polymer Purchase for Wastewater Treatment Plant 

Presenter & Title: Bob VanGyseghem, Superintendent of Water and Wastewater. 

Date: 5/3/17

Please Check Appropriate Box: 
X Committee of the Whole Meeting Special Committee of the Whole Meeting 
X City Council Meeting Special City Council Meeting 

Public Hearing Other -  
Associated Strategic Plan Goal/Objective: N/A 

Estimated Cost:  $96,000 
Budgeted?    __X_ Yes 

 ____  No 
Other           ____ Yes 
Funding?     ____  No 

If “Other Funding,” please explain how the item will be funded: 

Executive Summary: 
The Wastewater Treatment Plant uses polymer to aid in the dewatering of secondary 
anaerobicly digested sludge. Staff has evaluated three different polymers over the years. 
Polymer “trial” testing is very time intensive and puts pressure on the wastewater 
treatment plant. Therefore once a polymer is selected, changes are usually not made 
unless the cost of the polymer increases significantly, treatment processes are changed at 
the plant or a different polymer becomes available.  

Polydyne has been the preferred polymer by staff at the wastewater plant for several 
years. The cost per pound for the polymer is $1.00. Therefore there is no cost increase 
over FY 2017. 

Attachments: (please list) 
 Purchase Agreement
 Resolution
Recommendation / Suggested Action: (how item should be listed on agenda) 
Staff requests that the City Council waive the competitive bid process and authorize the 
City Administrator to allow staff to purchase Polydyne polymer for the wastewater 
treatment plant throughout Fiscal Year 2018 at a cost of $1.00/lb. 
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April 19, 2017 

Mr. Dan Dobnick 
City of Geneva 
602 Crissey Avenue 
Geneva, IL  60134 

Subject:  Pricing Extension 

Dear Mr. Dobnick: 

Polydyne Inc. is pleased to offer a pricing extension for an additional year.  The 
product and price is as follows: 

PRODUCT  PRICE  PACKAGE 

CLARIFLOC® NW‐193  $1.00/LB. DELIVERED  450 LB. DRUMS 

The new pricing term will be May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018. 

All other terms and conditions will remain the same. 

It has been a pleasure doing business with the City of Geneva and we look forward to 
continuing to be of service. 

If you have any questions regarding this correspondence, please feel free to contact me 
at (912) 880‐2035. 

Best regards, 

Boyd Stanley 
Business Director 
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RESOLUTION NO. 2017-41

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF 

Purchase of Polydyne Polymer 

  BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GENEVA, KANE 

COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows: 

SECTION 1:    That the City Administrator is hereby authorized to execute, on behalf of the 

City of Geneva, purchasing with Polydyne, in the form attached hereto as Exhibit “A”, relating to the 

purchase of polymer for the Wastewater Treatment Plant. 

 SECTION 2:  This Resolution shall become effective from and after its passage as in 

accordance with law. 

PASSED by the City Council of the City of Geneva, Kane County, Illinois, this ____ day of 

_________, 2017 

AYES: __   NAYS: __  ABSENT: __   ABSTAINING: __      HOLDING OFFICE: __    

Approved by me this ____ day of __________, 2017. 

   Mayor 
ATTEST: 

City Clerk 
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Date 7-10-17 

Vendor POL YDYNE 

Address P 0 BOX 404642 
ATLANTA, GA 31323 

Paid Advance of Council Approval 

City of Geneva 
Check Request 

DateNeeded _a_-7_-_1_7 __________ ~ 

Check Processing Information 

Mail Check[ljReturn to DepartmentD Employee D 

Justification for Choosing Vendor 

Yes• D No llJ Date Required ------ lowest Price D Council Approved 0 OtherO 

•Requires City Administrator's Approval 
Reason 

Account Number Amount Description 

630.90.96.75-624.25 $ 2,250.00 chemical 

Total: $ 2,250.00 

Purpose 

Approval _.!?>~V ____________ _ 
Division Finance Manager 

Department City Administrator 

Clear 



I 

CUSTOMER CODE ORIGINAL INVOICE 
GENEVA IL 000 Polydyne Inc. 

CUSTOMER NUMBER ONE CHEMICAL PLANT ROAD, RICEBORO, GA 31323 INVOICE DATE INVOICE NUMBER 

103919 
TEL: (800) 848-7659 FAX: (912) 884-5031 

07/05/17 1152706 

DA TE SHIPPED FROM TRUCK 

SflIPPING POINT BIL NUMBER 

SOLD TO 07/05/17 6484855 

CITY OF GENEVA,IL SHIP TO 
Page 1 of 1 

ACCNTS PAYABLE/JEFF PRICE 
1800 SOUTH STREET 
GENEVA IL 60134 
UNITED STATES 

PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER I 
I 

EMAIL I 

,_ 

SHIPPING POINT 

DOLTON, IL 

CITY OF GENEVA,IL WWTP 
602 CRISSEY AVENUE 
ATTN: DAN DOBNICK 
630-232-4060 
GENEVA IL 60134 
UNITED STATES 

DUE DATE TERMS OF PAYMENT 

08/04/17 NET 30 DAYS FROM INVOICE DATE 

FREIGHT TERMS INCOTERM 

PPD/DP CPT GENEVA 

UNITS PACKAGE I DESCRIPTION QUANTITY PRICE AMOUNT (USO) 

-
5 450 LB DRUM CLARIFLOC NW-193 

BTC2/7349 

The Seller's price for goods OJ freight is the p1 ice in effect on the 

date of shipment, unless otherwise abe·eed to in w1 iting by Buyer 
and Seller. Selle1 may adjust the price of any good upon at least 
fomteen (14) days p1ior notice. 

Please Remit To: 
Polydyne Inc. 

P.O. Box 404642 
Atlanta, GA 30384-4642 

Bank Address: 
BANK OF AMERICAN.A_ 

222 Broadway NY, NY I 0038 

PH: 646-733-4766 
FX 646-733-4874 

--- -

Thank you. We appreciate your business . 

Wire/EFT Information: 
ABA: 026009593 (for Wire payments) 

ABA: 061000052 (for ACH payments) 

SWIFT: BOFAUS3N 
Account Number: 003282509563 

Telex: 42083 l 

~ -- -
2,250 1.0000 2,250.00 

$ 

MERCHANDISE TOTAL 2,250.00 

TOTAL (USO) 2,250.00 

SUBJECT TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS ON REVERSE SIDE. PAST DUE AMOUNTS ARE SUBJECT TO FINANCE CHARGE. 



Date 7-18-17 

Vendor POL YDYNE 

Address P 0 BOX 404642 
ATLANTA, GA 31323 

Paid Advance of Council Approval 

City of Geneva 
Check Request 

Date Needed 8-7-17 ----------------

Check Processing Information 

Mail Check!lJReturn to DepartmentD Employee D 

Justification for Choosing Vendor 

Yes*D No Ill Date Required _____ _ Lowest Price D Council ApprovedD OtherO 

*Requires City Administrator's Approval 
Reason 

Account Number Amount Description 

630.90.96.75-624.25 $ 3,150.00 chemical 

Total: $ 3,150.00 
-

Purpose 

Approval --=£,;;_V ____________ _ 
Division Finance Manager 

Department City Administrator 

Clear 



CUSTOMER CODE ORIGINAL INVOICE 
GENEVA IL 000 Polydyne Inc. 

CUSTOMER NUMBER ONE CHEMICAL PLANT ROAD, RICEBORO, GA 31323 INVOICE DA TE INVOICE NUMBER 

103919 
TEL: (800) 848-7659 FAX: (912) 884-5031 

07/10/17 1153905 

DATE SHIPPED FROM TRUCK 

SHIPPING POINT BIL NUMBER 

SOLD TO 07/10/17 6485978 

CITY OF GENEVA,IL SHIP TO Page 1 of 1 
ACCNTS PAYABLE/JEFF PRICE 
1800 SOUTH STREET 
GENEVA IL 60134 
UNITED STATES 

PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER 

EMAIL 

I 

SHIPPING POINT 
I 

DOLTON, IL 

CITY OF GENEVA, IL WWTP 
602 CRISSEY AVENUE 
ATTN: DAN DOBNICK 
630-232-4060 
GENEVA IL 60134 
UNITED STATES 

DUE DATE TERMS OF PAYMENT 

--
08/09/17 NET 30 DAYS FROM INVOICE DATE 

FREIGHT TERMS IN COTE RM 

PPD/DP CPT GENEVA 
- ---. 

UNITS PACKAGE I DESCRIPTION LQUANT~TY PRICE AMOUNT (USO) 

T 
450 LB DRUM CLARIFLOC NW-193 

BTC2/7439 

The Seller's price for goods or freight is the price in effect on the 

date of shipment, unless othe1wise agreed to in writing by Buyer 
and Seller, Seller may adjust the price of any good upon at least 
fourteen (14) days prim notice_ 

Please Remit To: Bank Address: 

-

Polydyne Inc 

P,O, Box 404642 

Atlanta, GA 30384-4642 

BANK OF AMERICAN.A 
222 Broadway NY, NY 10038 

PH: 646-733-4 766 

FX: 646-733-4874 

SUBJECT TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS ON REVERSE SIDE. 

- -
3, 150 1.0000 

$ 

MERCHANDISE TOTAL 

Thank you. We appreciate your business. ,-- -

1 
__ 

J TOTAL (USO) _ 

Wire/EFT Information: 
ABA: 026009593 (for Wire payments) 
ABA: 061000052 (for ACH payments) 

SWIFT BOFAUS3N 
Account Number: 003282509563 

Telex: 420831 

3, 150.00 

3,150.00 

3,150.00 

PAST DUE AMOUNTS ARE SUBJECT TO FINANCE CHARGE. 



Date 7-31-17 

Vendor POL YDYNE 

Address P 0 BOX 404642 
ATLANTA, GA 31323 

Paid Advance of Council Approval 

City of Geneva 
Check Request 

Check Processing Information 

Mail ChecklZJReturn to DepartmentO Employee D 

Justification for Choosing Vendor 

Yes•O No Ill Date Required ------ lowest Price D Council Approved 0 OtherO 

*Requires City Administrator's Approval 
Reason 

Account Number Amount Description 

630.90.96.75-624.25 $ 4,050.00 chemical 

- -

Total: $ 4,050.00 

Purpose 

Approval -=e,_v ___________ _ 
Division Finance Manager 

Department City Administrator 

CJ ear 



CUSTOMER CODE ORIGINAL INVOICE 
GENEVA IL 000 Polydyne Inc. 

CUSTOMER NUMBER ONE CHEMICAL PLANT ROAD, RICEBORO, GA 31323 INVOICE DA TE INVOICE NUMBER 

103919 
TEL: (800) 848-7659 FAX : (912) 884-5031 

07/26/17 1158478 

SOLD TO 

CITY OF GENEVA, IL 
ACCNTS PAYABLE/JEFF PRICE 
1800 SOUTH STREET 
GENEVA IL 60134 
UNITED STATES 

DATE SHIPPE D FROM TRUCK 

SHIPPI NG POINT B/L NUMBER 

07/26/17 6492092 

SHrPTO 
Page I of l 

CITY OF GENEVA, IL WWTP 
602 CRISSEY AVENUE 
ATTN: DAN DOBNICK 
630-232-4060 
GENEVA IL 60134 
UNITED STATES 

I 

DUE DATE TERMS OF PAYMENT 

08/25/17 NET 30 DAYS FROM INVOICE DATE 

PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER SHIPPING POINT FREIGHT TERMS INCOTERM 

EMAIL DOLTON, IL PPD/DP CPT GENEVA 

UNITS PACKAGE I DESCRIPTION QUANTITY PRICE AMOUNT (USO) 
~ - - --- - --· 8 450 LB DRUM CLARIFLOC NW-193 

BTC2/7475 

1 450 LB DRUM CLARIFLOC NW-193 
BTC2/7439 

The Seller's price for goods m fi:eight is the price in effect on the 

date of shiprnelll, unless otherwise a!,'l"eed to in writing by Buyer 
and Seller Seller may adjust the price of any good rlpon at least 

fourteen (14) days prior notice 

Please Remi t To: 

Polydyne Inc. 
P.O. Box 404642 
Atlanta, GA 30384-4642 

Bank Address: 

BANK OF AMER[CA N.A. 
222 Broadway NY, NY 10038 
PH: 646-733-4766 
FX: 646-733-4874 

SUBJ ECT TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS ON REVERSE SIDE 

---- - - - - 3,600 1.0000 3,600.00 

$ 

450 1.0000 450.00 

$ 

MERCHANDISE TOTAL 4,050.00 

Thank you. We appreciate your business.

1 
TOTAL (USO) 

,__ _____ __. _____ ~--' 4,050.00 

Wire/EFT Information: 

ABA: 026009593 (for Wire payments) 
ABA : 061000052 (for ACH payments) 
SWIFT: BOFAUS3N 
Account Number: 003282509563 
Telex: 420831 

PAST DUE AMOUNTS ARE SUBJECT TO FINANCE CHARGE 



Date 8-7-17 

Vendor POL YDYNE 

Address P 0 BOX 404642 
ATLANTA, GA 31323 

Paid Advance of Council Approval 

City of Geneva 
Check Request 

Date Needed 8-21-17 ----------------

Check Processing Information 

Mail Check[l]Return to DepartmentD Employee D 

Justification for Choosing Vendor 

Ves*D No Ill Date Required _____ _ 
Lowest Price D Council Approved D OtherO 

*Requires City Administrator's Approval 
Reason 

Account Number Amount Description 

630.90.96.75-624.25 $ 1,350.00 chemical 

Total: $ 1,350.00 

Purpose 

Approval _ "-"-----------
Division Finance Manager 

Department City Administrator 

Clear 



CUSTOMER CODE ORIGINAL INVOICE 
GENEVA IL 000 

l~STOMER NUMBER c 103919 

SOLD TO 

Polydyne Inc. 
ONE CHEMICAL PLANT ROAD, RICEBORO, GA 31323 

TEL: (800) 848-7659 FAX: (912) 884-5031 

INVOICE DATE INVOICE NUMBER 

08/03/17 1160756 

DATE SHIPPED FROM TRUCK 

Sl/IPPING POINT BIL NUMBER 

08/03/17 6494304 

CITY OF GENEVA,IL SHIP TO Page 1 of 1 
ACCNTS PAYABLE/JEFF PRICE 
1800 SOUTH STREET 
GENEVA IL 60134 
UNITED STATES 

PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER l 
• 

EMAIL I 
SHIPPING POINT 

DOLTON, IL 

~· 

CITY OF GENEVA,IL WWTP 
602 CRISSEY AVENUE 
ATTN: DAN DOBNICK 
630-232-4060 
GENEVA IL 60134 
UNITED STATES 

DUE DATE TERMS OF PAYMENT 

09/02/17 NET 30 DAYS FROM INVOICE DATE 

I FREIGHT TERMS INCOTERM 
I 

PPD/DP CPT GENEVA 

L ~NITS PACKAGE DESCRIPTION QUANTITY PRICE AMOUNT (USO) 

--- -
3 450 LB DRUM CLARIFLOC NW-193 

BTC2/7524 

The Selle1 's price for goods or freight is the p1 ice in effect on the 
date of shipment, unless otherwise agreed to in wiiling by Buyer 
and Selle1 . Seller may adjust the price of any good upon at least 
fou11een (14) days p1io1 notice 

Please Remit To: 

Polydyne Inc. 
P.O, Box 404642 

Atlanta, GA 30384-4642 

Bank Address: 

BANK OF AMERICA NA 
222 Broadway NY, NY 10038 

PH: 646-733-4766 

FX: 646-733-4874 

SUBJECT TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS ON REVERSE SIDE. 

- - ---, 

Thank you. We appreciate your business. 

Wire/EFT Information: 

ABA: 026009593 (for Wire payments) 

ABA: 061000052 (for ACH payments) 

SWIFT: BOFAUS3N 

Account Number: 003282509563 

Telex: 420831 

1,350 I 1 ooo: [ 1,350.00 

MERCHANDISE TOTAL 1,350.00 

TOTAL (USO) 1,350.00 

PAST DUE AMOUNTS ARE SUBJECT TO FINANCE CHARGE. 



Date 10-3-17 

Vendor POL YDYNE 

Address P 0 BOX 404642 
ATLANTA, GA 31323 

Paid Advance of Council Approval 

City of Geneva 
Check Request 

Date Needed 10-16-17 
~--------------~ 

Check Processing Information 

Mail Check!Z]Return to DepartmentD Employee 0 

Justification for Choosing Vendor 

Yes*D No llJ Date Required-- --- Lowest Price D Council Approved D OtherO 

*Requires City Administrator's Approval Reason 

Account Number Amount Description 

630.90.96.75-624.25 $ 3,600.00 chemical 

Total: $ 3,600.00 

Purpose 

Approva l ~a3_V _ _________ _ 
Division Finance Manager 

Department City Administrator 

Clear 



ORIGINAL INVOICE CUSTOMER CODE 

GENEVA IL 000 Polydyne Inc. 
CUSTOM ER NUMBER ONE CHEMICAL PLANT ROAD, RICEBORO, GA 31323 INVO ICE DATE INVOICE NUMBER 

103919 
TEL : (800) 848-7659 FAX: (912) 884-5031 

09/25/17 1174125 

SOLD TO 

CITY OF GENEVA, IL 
ACCNTS PAYABLE/JEFF PRICE 
1800 SOUTH STREET 
GENEVA IL 60134 
UNITED STATES 

PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER 

EMAIL 

SHIPPING POINT 

DOLTON, IL 

DA TE SHIPPED FROM TRUC K 

SHIPPING POINT BfL NUMBER 

09/25/17 6510288 

SHlPTO Pagel of l 

-

CITY OF GENEVA.IL WWTP 
602 CRISSEY AVENUE 
ATTN: DAN DOBNICK 
630-232-4060 
GENEVA IL 60134 
UNITED STATES 

DUE DATE TERMS OF PAYMENT 

10/25/17 NET 30 DAYS FROM INVOICE DATE 

FREIGHT TERMS INCOTERM 

PPD/DP CPT GENEVA 

UNITS PACKAGE I DESCRIPTION QUANTll PRICE AMOUNT (USO) 
~- - - - ----

4 450 LB DRUM CLARIFLOC NW-193 
BTC2/7637 

4 450 LB DRUM CLARIFLOC NW-193 
BTC2/7560 

The Seller's p1 ice for goods or fieight is the price in effect on the 
date of shipment, unless orhe1wise agreed to in w1iting by Buyer 
and Seller Selle1 may adjt1sl the price of any good t1pon at least 
fourteen ( 14) days p1im notice_ 

Please Remit To: 
Polydyne Inc. 
P 0. Box 404642 
Atlanta, GA 30384-4642 

Bank Address: 
BANK OF AMERICAN.A. 
222 Broadway NY, NY I 0038 
PH: 646-733-4766 
FX: 64'6-733-4874 

SUBJECT TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS ON REVERSE SIDE 

-
1,800 1.0000 1,800.00 

$ 

1,800 1.0000 1,800.00 

$ 

MERCHANDISE TOTAL 3,600.00 

Thank you . We appreciate your business . .--------..---------. 

Wire/EFT Information: 
ABA: 026009593 (for Wire payments) 
ABA: 061000052 (for ACH payments) 
SWIFT: BOF AUS3N 
Account Number: 003282509563 
Telex: 420831 

TOTAL (USO) 3,600.00 

PAST DUE AMOUNTS ARE SUBJECT TO FINANCE CHARGE. 



Date 10-6-17 

Vendor POL YDYNE 

Address PO BOX 404642 
ATLANTA, GA 31323 

Paid Advance of Council Approval 

City of Geneva 
Check Request 

Check Processing Information 

Mail Check[l]Return to DepartmentO Employee D 

Justification for Choosing Vendor 

Yes* D No Ill Date Required------ Lowest Price D Council Approved 0 OtherO 

*Requires City Administrator's Approval Reason 

Account Number Amount Description 

630.90.96. 75-624.25 $ 1,800.00 chemical 

Total: $ 1,800.00 

Purpose 

Approval --'B'""--'-V ______ ____ _ 
Division Finance Manager 

Department City Administrator 

Clear 



CUSTOMER CODE ORIGINAL INVOICE 
GENEVA IL 000 Polydyne Inc. 

CUSTOMER NUMBER ONE CHEMICAL PLANT ROAD, RICEBORO, GA 31323 INVOICE DATE INVOICE NUMBER 

103919 
TEL : (800) 848-7659 FAX : (912) 884-5031 

10102117 1176258 

DATE SHIPPED FROM TRUC K 

SHIPPING POINT BIL NUMBER 

SOLD TO I 0/02/17 6512011 

CITY OF GENEVA, IL SHIPTO Pagel of I 
ACCNTS PAYABLE/JEFF PRICE 
1800 SOUTH STREET 
GENEVA IL 60134 
UNITED STATES 

PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER 

EMAIL 

i 

SHIPPING POINT 

DOLTON, IL 

CITY OF GENEVA, IL WWTP 
602 CRISSEY AVENUE 
ATTN : DAN DOBNICK 
630-232-4060 
GENEVA IL 60134 
UNITED STATES 

DUE DATE TERMS OF PAYMENT 

11/01/17 NET 30 DAYS FROM INVOICE DATE 

FREIGHT TERMS INCOTERM 

PPD/DP CPTGENEVA 

UNITS PACKAGE DESCRIPTION QUANTl~PRICE AMOUNT (USO) 

450 LB DRUM I CLARIFLOC NW-193 
---

I L ' BTC2/7703 

The Selle1's price fo1 goods or freight is the p1ice in effect on the 
date of shipment, unless otherwise agreed to in w1 iting by Buyer 
and Seller Seller may adjust the price of any good upon at least 
fourteen (14) days prior notice 

Please Remit To: 

Polydyne Inc. 

P 0 Box 404642 

Atlanta, GA 30384-4642 

Bank Address: 

BANK OF AMERICAN.A. 
222 Broadway NY, NY 10038 

PH: 646-733-4 766 

FX: 646-733 -4874 

SUBJECT TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS ON REVERSE SIDE. 

Thank you . We appreciate your business . 

Wire/EFT Information : 
AB A: 026009593 (for Wire payments) 
ABA: 06 1000052 (for ACH payments) 

SWIFT: BOFAUS3N 
Account Number: 003282509563 

Telex: 42083 1 

1,BOO I 1.0000 

$ 

MERCHANDISE TOTAL 

TOTAL (USO) 

. 
1.80000 I 

1,800.00 

1,800.00 

PAST DUE AMOUNTS ARE SUBJECT TO FINANCE CHARGE. 



Date 10-23-17 

Vendor POL YDYNE 

Address P 0 BOX 404642 
ATLANTA, GA 31323 

Paid Advance of Council Approval 

City of Geneva 
Check Request 

Date Needed 11-6-17 ----- - - ---------

Check Processing Information 

Mail Check[l]Return to DepartmentD Employee D 

Justification for Choosing Vendor 

Ves•D No llJ Date Required ___ _ _ Lowest Price D Council Approved D OtherO 

"Requires City Administrator's Approval 
Reason 

Account Number Amount Description 

630.90.96 .75-624.25 $ 5,400.00 chemical 

Total : $ 5,400.00 

Purpose 

Approval __._B,,_,V._ __________ _ 
Division Finance Manager 

Department City Administrator 

Clear 



CUSTOMER CODE ORIGINAL INVOICE 
GENEVA IL 000 Polydyne Inc. 

CUSTOMER NUMBER ONE CHEMICAL PLANT ROAD, RICEBORO, GA 31323 INVOICE DATE INVOICE NUMBER 

103919 
TEL: (800) 848-7659 FAX: (912) 884-5031 

10/18/17 I 1180919 

SOLD TO 

CITY OF GENEVA, IL 
ACCNTS PAYABLE/JEFF PRICE 
1800 SOUTH STREET 
GENEVA IL 60134 
UNITED STATES 

PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER 

EMAIL 
r 

I 
SHIPPING POINT I 

DOLTON, IL I 

DATE SHIPPED FROM TRUCK 

SHIPPING POINT B/LNUMBER 

10/18/17 6518193 

SHIP TO Page 1 of 1 

CITY OF GENEVA, IL WWTP 
602 CRISSEY AVENUE 
ATTN: DAN DOBNICK 
630-232-4060 
GENEVA IL 60134 
UNITED STATES 

DUE DATE TERMS OF PAYMENT 

11/17/17 NET 30 DAYS FROM INVOICE DATE 

FREIGHT TERMS INCOTERM 

PPD/DP CPT GENEVA 

UNITS PACKAGE DESCRIPTION QUANTITY PRICE AMOUNT (USO) 

-
8 450 LB DRUM CLARIFLOC NW-193 

BTC2/7703 

4 450 LB DRUM CLARIFLOC NW-193 
BTC2/7741 

---

The Seller's price fo r goods OJ freight is the price in effect on the 
date of shipment, unless otherwise agreed to in writing by Buyer' 
and Seller Seller may adjust the price of any good upon at least 
fourteen (14) days prior notice_ 

Please Remit To: 
Polydyne Inc. 

P.O. Box 404642 
Atlanta, GA 30384-4642 

Bank Address: 
BANK OF AMERICAN.A. 

222 Broadway NY, NY 10038 
PH: 646-733-4 766 

FX 646-733-4874 

SUBJECT TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS ON REVERSE SIDE. 

- ----- --·-
3,600 1.0000 3,600,00 

$ 

1,800 1.0000 1,800.00 

$ 

MERCHANDISE TOTAL 5,400.00 

Thank you We appreciate your business. , 
TOTAL (USO) 

~-----~~~~~~~~-

5,400.00 

Wire/EFT Information: 
ABA: 026009593 (for Wire payments) 

ABA: 061000052 (for ACH payments) 
SWIFT BOFAUS3N 

Account Number: 003282509563 

Telex: 420831 

PAST DUE AMOUNTS ARE SUBJECT TO FINANCE CHARGE. 



Date 12-18-17 

Vendor POL YDYNE 

Address P 0 BOX 404642 
ATLANTA, GA 31323 

Paid Advance of Council Approval 

City of Geneva 
Check Request 

DateNeeded _1_-2_-_1a ___________ ~ 

Check Processing Information 

Mail Check(lJReturn to DepartmentO Employee D 

Justification for Choosing Vendor 

Yes•D No llJ Date Required ____ _ 
Lowest Price D Council Approved D OtherO 

*Requires City Administrator's Approval 
Reason 

Account Number Amount Description 

630.90.96.75-624.25 $ 5,400.00 chemical 

Total: $ 5,400.00 

Purpose 

Approval -=f>:....:V:...__ _________ _ 
Division Finance Manager 

Department City Administrator 

Clear 



r .. : .. -:;o· .. ;·~;~· .. ·· ... :··~~~ .... J ORIGINAL INVOICE 
-l ''l""""""''''f'OU I U • ·tUUOl !l - OUO lf !-•UIHl•U .. i 

l GENEVA IL 000 ] 
~1 ... , • • _ ..... ........................ . ~ . . .. . . .... ~ ......... 1 Polydyne Inc. 

r-... · .. -·-····-........ - ....... ~ 
' CUSTOMER NllMBERj ONE CHEMICAL PLANT ROAD, RICEBORO, GA 31323 .... ... -;;~;;~;;~:;;--·r;;~~~~·~~BE; .. ··1 ! ..................... ........................ .. ............ , 
' 103919 ; 

TEL: (800) 848-7659 FAX : (912) 884-5031 
•••• _ .. -.. .. l ..... .i.i.. ... ___ ---

12/12/17 ! 1195028 ! 
l ..................................... _ .. _,,_,,,, .. J 

l"" '''--"-"'"' '-''"""';; ... ~-·--1 
j SOLD TO 
~ ......... ,, .................. ,_ ,,,,,,,_,, __ 
CITY OF GENEVA.IL 
ACCNTS PAYABLE/JEFF PRICE 
1800 SOUTH STREET 
GENEVA IL 60134 
UNITED STATES 

DATE SHIPPED FROM i TRUCK 

SHIPPING POINT I BIL NUMBER 
j ........ ..., , ......... >'litUUl" ' " "iHIU •••• 11i.ti 11o1 ... 11 - 11 ........ ,,1'ol uo1 l1Ho U• • U•• 

: ' 
L... "'""""~ .~~~=~.?._...... 1 _,, __ ~.:~.~.~-~ ... ... , .. .! 

: -··· • ..i . ... - •• • _ ..... , _ .... .... . .. . ....... . 

1 
. SHIP TO r 
~' .............. . ··- ··· .. •·•• •··· .. ···1"" ' , . . ... ,' 

CITY OF GENEVA, IL WWTP 
602 CRISSEY AVENUE 
ATTN: DAN DOBNICK 
630-232-4060 
GENEVA IL 60134 
UNITED STATES 

Page 1 of 1 

DUE DATE 

~/11/18 
TERMS OF PAYMENT 

NET 30 DAYS FROM INVOICE DATE 

l 

I PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER SHIPPING POINT FREIGHT TERMS IN CO TERM 

lEMAIL DOLTON, IL -.L PPD/DP CPT GENEVA 

UNITS PACKAGE DESCRIPTION QUANTITY PRICE AMOUNT (USO) 

12 

l 
450 LB DRUM CLARIFLOC NW-193 

BTC2/7899 

The Seller's p1 ice for goods or ti eight is the price in effect on the 
date of shipment, unless otherwise ag1 eed to in writing by Buye1 
and Selle1 Sel ler may adjust the price of any good upon at least 
fou11een ( 14) days prior notice. 

Please Remit To: 

Polydyne Inc 
P 0. Box 404642 

Atlanta, GA 30384-4642 

Bank Address: 

BANK OF AMERICAN.A. 
222 Broadway NY, NY 10038 

PH: 646-733-4766 
FX: 646-733 -4874 

SUBJECT TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS ON REVERSE SIDE, 

5400 I 5,616.00 

MERCHANDISE TOTAL 5,616.00 

TOTAL (USO) !j 5,616.00 j 
Thank you. We appreciate your business. ~-.... ·-----··.,,·-·-· .. ····---··· .... - --...... , 

·--.. --.J-·-----·---...... J 

Wire/EFT Information: 

ABA: 026009593 (for Wire payments) 
ABA: 061000052 (for ACH payments) 

SWIFT: BOFAUS3N 
Account Number: 003282509563 

Telex : 42083 l 

PAST DUE AMOUNTS ARE SUBJECT TO FINANCE CHARGE 



Date 1-22-18 

Vendor POL YDYNE 

Address P 0 BOX 404642 
ATLANTA, GA 31323 

Paid Advance of Council Approval 

City of Geneva 
Check Request 

Date Needed 2-20-18 ----------------

Check Processing Information 

Mail Check[l]Return to DepartmentO Employee D 

Justification for Choosing Vendor 

Yes*D No Ill Date Required ____ _ Lowest Price D Council Approved D OtherO 

*Requires City Administrator's Approval 
Reason-----------

Account Number Amount Description 

630.90.96.75-624.25 -$ 216.00 chemical - credit for error in pricing 

630.90.96. 75-624.25 -$ 144.00 chemical- credit for error in pricing 

630.90.96.75-624.25 $ 3,744.00 Chemical 

Total: $ 3,384.00 

Purpose 

Approval __...B_V~----------
Division Finance Manager 

Department City Administrator 

CJ~ar 



!"" '' '-'' - ' " ""''"' '""""-"-•"'"--"'" 

CUSTOMER CO~E _j CREDIT MEMO 
GENEVA IL 000 I 

......................................................... ... l 
Polydyne Inc . 

··--··--··==i 
~ CUSTO~ER NUM~.l ONE CHEMICAL PLANT ROAD, RICEBORO, GA 31323 r--~OICE ~~.;:;:- ~VO.ICE N-;;;;;; 

I 103919 ! TEL : (800) 848-7659 FAX: (912) 884-5031 l 
01/22/18 1205230 i 

··---··-··-,··-··-.. ··-··,, ....... --1 

,. .. ......... ,, ...... ,, ...... , , .. , • •• • j< •••• 11 .... 0 •••• , 

~ .. -~~-°-2-~---_j 

CITY OF GENEVA.IL 
ACCNTS PAYABLE/JEFF PRICE 
1800 SOUTH STREET 
GENEVA IL 60134 
UNITED STATES 

RELATED INVOICES: 1203512. 

PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER 

EMAIL 

SHIPPING POINT 

DOLTON, IL 

110 11 • u•UH U•U l t' llll ... lll l lU! " l ll l .. OI01•••j 1n 11 u1 1• u U UIOt1 U l t tt+1•11 11<" ' '' ' l'''n{ 

DATE SHIPPED FROM I CREDIT MEMO I 
SHIPPING POINT I NUMBER . """"'1 __ .. _ .. _ .. , ......... -.... , 

L.. ............ ?..~.'.~::'. .~!. ...... _ ...... L. ........... ' .. ~ .~.?.~~.?. ............ .1 
"l"-.. -·;;;;;~-· .. ·-·"f Page 1 of 1 ,, ___ ,,, ___ .J 
CITY OF GENEVA, IL WWTP 
602 CRISSEY AVENUE 
ATTN: DAN DOBNICK 
630-232-4060 
GENEVA IL 60134 
UNITED STATES 

DUE DATE TERMS OF PAYMENT 

02121/18 NET 30 DAYS FROM INVOICE DATE 

FREIGHT TERMS INCOTERM 

CPT GENEVA 

UNITS PACKAGE DESCRIPTION QUANTITY PRICE AMOUNT (USO) 

8 450 LB DRUM CLARIFLOC NW-193 

Old Price : 
New Price : 

-

CREDIT FOR PRICING DIFFERENCE 

The Sel l e~s price for goods or freight is the price in effect on the 
date of shipment, unless otherwise agreed to in writing by Buyer 
and Seller Seller may adjust the price of any good upon al least 
fourteen (14) days prior no tice. 

Please Remil To: 

Polydync Inc. 
P.O. Box 404642 
Atlanta, GA 30384-4642 

Bank Address: 

BANK OF AMERICAN.A. 
222 Broadway NY, NY 10038 
PH : 646-733-4766 
FX: 646-733-4874 

SUBJECT TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS ON REVERSE S!DE. 

3,600 -0.0400 -144.00 

$ 

1.0400 
1.0000 

MERCHANDISE TOTAL -144.00 

Thank you. We appreciate your business. l""'"--"·--·-·-1-.. ·------.. ·-··., 
TOTAL (USO) I -144.00 

Wire/EFT Information: 
ABA: 026009593 (for Wire payments) 
ABA : 061000052 (for ACH payments) 
SWIFT: BOFAUS3N 
Account Number: 003282509563 
Telex: 420831 

L·-·-·-·· ··-···-··--k .. - ··-···· 

PAST DUE AMOUNTS ARE SUBJECT TO FINANCE CHARGE. 



r· · · ····-··--· ·· ··:·-~····-··~··-···· 

I CUSTOMER CODE 
1 CREDIT MEMO 

\ ........ ;1 ....................................... ........ 1:.! 

I GENEVA IL 000 l 
r
~:;:;::::.::·::.: : ::: ::: ::::;:- ·· .. ·· ::··:::· ::;;::::.:-.:; Polydyne Inc .. 

· llSTOMER NUMBl::ll.i ; - . ONE CHEMICAL PLANT ROAD, RICEBORO, GA 31323 :· · · · ······;~·~o;~~·~~~~---.... r·;~~;~·~~~~;~;-J 
, .............................................. -... ~ ............................... ..... ,_,, ,,1 f '""""1 1••••• r1 •••••••••• 1•,1· •,i••r••••• •1• •1" .... "'''" ' 

I. ._~_ ......... ~.~-::~: .... _ .. ___ _] TEL : (800) 848-7659 FAX : (912) 884-5031 I 01/11/18 1 1202526 J 

,,_,,_ .,,----··-··-· ""'"'"" J 
I SOLD TO 
I, ... ,, .. ,_.~ .... ........ ___ ,,,, ....... . 

CITY OF GENEVA, IL 
ACCNTS PAYABLE/JEFF PRICE 
1800 SOUTH STREET 
GENEVA IL 60134 
UNITED STATES 

REL.A.TED INVOICES· 1195028. 

PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER 

EMAIL 

SHIPPING POINT 

DOLTON, IL 

I''''''''' " •••''''''''••••••••,, •• , ,.,,''''''••••••••••~ 

. SHIPTO j 
i 

~ •. , ,, ... ..... . ... ,,. ,, ,_...., ._,, ,., , ....... ,,r ... .. ... : 

I DATE SHIPPED FROM I CREDIT MEMO _J 

~ ......... ~~~,~~.'.~.~.~.~.'.~~. ,,-. ,,. ! ........... ,.~.~.:~~~ .......... ,.J 
l 01/l l/18 j 1137354 ~ 

... ....... .. ,, . .... . ~1,,,,, , ,.,.~H, ,, ,,, _ _ ...,.,,..;; , ,u, ,, , ,,,J, .• , u . . . ......... 1 ,, ,,,,,,.,~1.~ ..... i..: 

Page 1 of 1 

CITY OF GENEVA, IL WWTP 
602 CRISSEY AVENUE 
ATTN: DAN DOBNICK 
630-232-4060 
GENEVA IL 60134 
UNITED STATES 

DUE DATE TERMS OF PAYMENT 

02/10/18 NET 30 DAYS FROM INVOICE DATE 

FREIGHT TERMS IN COTE RM 
= 

CPTGENEVA 

• UNITS 
[_ 

PACKAGE DESCRIPTION QUANTITY PRICE AMOUNT (USO) 

12 450 LB DRUM CLARIFLOC NW-193 

Old Price : 
New Price : 

CREDIT FOR PRICE REDUCTION 

1.0400 
1.0000 

-- ----- ---~ 
5,400 -0.0400 

$ 

MERCHANDISE TOTAL 

-216.00 

J 
-216.00 

The Selle1 's p1 ice for goods or freight is the price in effect on the 
date of shipment, unless otherwise agreed to in w1 iting by Buye1 
and Seller Seller may adjust the price of any good upon al least 
foU11ee11 (14) days p1ior notice, Thank you. We appreciate your business. · : ::: ·:~~~~~~~~·~=r.= .. =~.::_ .... ·~;~~~~~J 

Please Remit To: 

Polydyne Inc 
P.O, Box 404642 

Atlanta, GA 30384-4642 

Bank Address: 
BANK OF AMERICAN.A. 

222 Broadway NY, NY 10038 
PH 646-733-4 766 

FX: 646-733-4874 

SUBJECT TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS ON REVERSE SIDE. 

Wire/EFT Information: 

ABA: 026009593 (for Wire payments) 

ABA: 061000052 (for ACH payments) 

SWIFT: BOFAUS3N 
Account Number: 003282509563 

Telex: 42083 l 

PAST DUE AMOUNTS ARE SUBJECT TO FINANCE CHARGE-



:···-"· . . ..- ··········· .... . ..... ...... _,\ 
] CUSTOMER CODE ! ... ......................................................... ORIGINAL INVOICE 
! GENEVA IL 000 i 

~;~;~~=~::~:!~~~~~~! 
Polydyne Inc. 

),,,,., , .. .,, , .. ,.,, ,u .... .. ..,, .. ',,,.,,,., ,,.,',,, ,,_ •.. u •. _ ,~ 
ONE CHEMICAL PLANT ROAD, RICEBORO, GA 31323 r .. ··--~;~;~~·~:~··--··r·;~~~~~·~;~~~-;·· .. 1 

""""""'"""'"""" '""••••••••••- ··-••••oo••••l••• •" ''"'"""' ""' ''- """"""""" ''" '" "'"l 

j 103919 ! L....: ....... __ ..... ____ ,,,,,,; 
TEL : (800) 848-7659 FAX : (912) 884-5031 

01/15/18 i 1203512 ' 

r~ ....... ~ ....... , ............... _,_,,, .. ,~" ........... 1 
SOLD TO L 

'--··--- - __ J 

CITY OF GENEVA, IL 
ACCNTS PAYABLE/JEFF PRICE 
1800 SOUTH STREET 
GENEVA IL 60134 
UNITED STATES 

PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER SHIPPING POINT 

EMAIL 
- 1==' -

I DOLTON, IL 

• 
j' DA TE SlflPPED FROM !.... TRUCK 

SHIPPING POINT BIL NUMBER 
r_ ..... - ... , .................... 1 ··~~1 · · .......... @ ....... "".t, ....... ~ ......................... .. 

01/15 / 18 6544537 t ... 1u .• _. ... .,,n,,,,, , , ,, , ,,,.....;u ...... _.,,,,,,f ,,,,.;_._,,, ... .,_. ,~.--•••••••• 

C ---····· .. -· .. ··"-"] 
SHIP TO 
---·1- -·-.. •• r r·--~,. 

CITY OF GENEVA, IL WWTP 
602 CRISSEY AVENUE 
ATTN: DAN DOBNICK 
630-232-4060 
GENEVA IL 60134 
UNITED STATES 

Page 1 of 2 

I DUEDATE I TERMS OF PAYMENT 

02/14/18 I NET 30 DAYS FROM INVOICE DATE 

FREIGHT TERMS INCOTERM 

PPD/DP CPTGENEVA 

UNITS PACKAGE DESCRIPTION QUANTITY 

450 I 

PRICE AMOUNT (USO) 
I 

450 LB DRUM CLARIFLOC NW-193 

J 
BTC2/7760 

450 LB DRUM CLARIFLOC NW-193 
BTC2/7971 

3 450 LB DRUM CLARIFLOC NW-193 
BTC2/8017 

The Seller's p1 ice for goods 01 1Teight is the price in effect on the 

date of shipment, unless otherwise ab'feed to in writing by Buyer 
and Selle1 Seller may adjusl the price of any good upon at least 

follliee n ( 14) days plior notice 

Please Remit To: 

Polydyne Inc. 
P 0 Box 404642 
Atlanta, GA 30384-4642 

Bank Address: 
BANK OF AMERICAN.A. 
222 Broadway NY, NY 10038 
PH: 646-733-4766 
FX: 646-733-4874 

SUBJECT TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS ON REVERSE SIDE. 

1.0400 I 468.oo 
$ 

1,800 1.0400 1,872.00 

$ 

1,350 1.0400 1,404.00 

$ 

MERCHANDISE TOTAL 3,744.00 

Thank you , We appreciate your business . !- ........ , .. _._, .... , ......... , .... _ ........... - .... ·-·····--i 

l TOTAL (USO) Ii 3,744.00 l 

Wire/EFT Information: 

ABA: 026009593 (fo r Wire payments) 
ABA: 061000052 (for ACH payments) 
SWIFT: BOFAUS3N 
Account Number: 003282509563 

_ ...... . _..,..., ....................... .!i... ................... 1 ...... - ..... . . .............. t• •·-·· ·j 

PAST DUE AMOUNTS ARE SUBJECT TO FINANCE CHARGE. 



Date 2-2-18 

Vendor POL YDYNE 

Address P O BOX 404642 
ATLANTA, GA 31323 

Paid Advance of Council Approval 

City of Geneva 
Check Request 

DateNeeded _2_-2_0_-1_8~~~~~~~~~~-

Check Processing Information 

Mail Check[l]Return to DepartmentO Employee D 

Justification for Choosing Vendor 

Yes*D No Ill Date Required _____ _ Lowest Price D Council Approved D Other 0 
*Requires City Administrator's Approval 

Reason 

Account Number Amount Description 

630.90.96.75-624.25 $ 1,800.00 chemical 

Total: $ 1,800.00 
-

Purpose 

Approval _,~....__,_V ___________ _ 
Division Finance Manager 

Department City Administrator 

G.l~ar 



!. ....... ~.;~~:~:~.~~~.~.~.~~ .. ~i~.~:: .. .J ORIGINAL INVOICE 
I . . 
j GENEVA IL 00.0 , 
~:=:::::::::: ::.:.::::::::::;;::::.:.::-:::!_:_:_: ::~ 

Polydyne Inc. 
ONE CHEMICAL PLANT ROAD, RICEBORO, GA 31323 

r"-····-" .. ·"-·''···''-"-· .. ··-·!· .. -"-.... _"-''--··-"., 

~", ... ... '.~.~~;;;~·;~~-········1·····~~;.;~;~;.~:.~~-1 TEL: (800) 848-7659 FAX: (912) 884-5031 

CITY OF GENEVA, IL 
ACCNTS PAYABLE/JEFF PRICE 
1800 SOUTH STREET 
GENEVA IL 60134 
UNITED STATES 

PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER 

EMAIL 

SHIPPING POINT 

DOLTON, IL 

l~-~;;~,;,;,;,;~;~~;,~ ... J ......... , .~~~~.;;~~ ...... ,,J 
Olf29/l 8 , ! 6549600 , l 

... ........ _ ... _ .._ ........ ...... _ .. ,. ,:: ..... :.:: ...... , __ .. ... _ .,:: .... __ ;:. __ .. 
1···································"''''''''''''''''''\ 

~ ................. ~~~~--~~ ............. ....! 
CITY OF GENEVA, IL WWTP 
602 CRISSEY AVENUE 
ATTN: DAN DOBNICK 
630-232-4060 
GENEVA IL 60134 
UNITED STATES 

Page 1 of 1 

DUE DATE TERMS OF PAYMENT 

02/28/18 [ NET 30 DAYS FROM INVOICE DATE 

FREIGHT TERMS INCOTERM 

PPD/OP CPT GENEVA 

-. 
I 

UNITS PACKAGE DESCRIPTION QUANTITY I PRICE AMOUNT (USO) 

450 LB DRUM CLARIFLOC NW-193 
BTC2/8086 

The Seller's pl ice fo1 goods or fi eight is the price in effect on the 
date of shipmenl, unless othe1wise ngreed to in w1 iting by Buye1 
and Selle1 . Seller may adjust the price ofany good upon at least 
fmn1een ( 14) days p1 irn notice. 

Please Remit To: 

Polydyne Inc. 
P_O. Box 404642 

Atlanta, GA 30384-4642 

Bank Address: 

BANK OF AMERICAN.A. 

222 Broadway NY, NY I 0038 

PH: 646-733-4766 
FX 646-733-4874 

SUBJECT TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS ON REVERSE SIDE, 

~-----------,-~-
1, 800 I 1.0000 

$ 

MERCHANDISE TOTAL 

1.800.00 I 

1,800.00 

Thank you. We appreciate your business. r-·0
· - ....... - - ............. _,lj""'""""""""-....................... -:-'"") 

; TOTAL (USO) !j 1,800.00 } 

Wire/EFT Information: 

ABA: 026009593 (for Wire payments) 
ABA: 061000052 (for ACH payments) 

SWIFT: BOFAUS3N 
Account Number: 003282509563 

Telex: 420831 

\ .. ,_ ................. _,,, .......... ,_ .. ~ ... ,....._ ............ , .. --,.....•·-·-····- ···J 

PAST DUE AMOUNTS ARE SUBJECT TO FINANCE CHARGE. 



Date 2-21 -18 

Vendor POL YDYNE 

Address P 0 BOX 404642 
ATLANTA, GA 31323 

Paid Advance of Council Approval 

City of Geneva 
Check Request 

Check Processing Information 

Mail Check[l]Return to DepartmentO Employee D 

Justification for Choosing Vendor 

Yes•O No Ill Date Required ____ _ Lowest Price D Council ApprovedO OtherO 

*Requires City Administrator's Approval 

Account Number 

630.90.96.75-624.25 

Purpose 
PolymeL__ 

Total : 

Amount 

$ 3,600.00 

$ 3,600.00 

Approval _{3_V ___________ _ 
Division 

Department 

Clear 

Reason 

Description 

chemical 

- -

Finance Manager 

City Administrator 



! ....... ~.'..~!.~~'.~.~~~.~:~~::.:~ ... ~~.~:: .... . ORIGINAL INVOICE 

L ....... ~-~N::'..~.~~-.?. .?.~ ......... i Polydyne Inc. ,., ... ,... __ ,,_____ ... ,,,, ....... .. 

l ... :.~.~.~?..~.~~"~'~'J'~~.~~j ONE CHEMICAL PLANT ROAD, RICEBORO, GA 31323 [ 

•. ;; .......... _,,,,,_,,_ ., ___ __ ,, _ __ ,_, __ , .. _ .. ,._ ......... ! 

........... ~.~-~~.'.::~~.:~ ......... , ...... ~::.?.~.:.~.~.~~~~~ .. .. ! 
' . 103919 . 

TEL : (800) 848-7659 FAX: (912) 884-5031 I 02115118 ,! 1213219 ~ 
L ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, __ ,,,,,,,._,,_,,,,,,,,,,,,,.,,,J 

1-- - , ... ,,, .. ,,, .. , .... _ ,,,_ 

!... ........... ~~:.?. .. :?. ...... -.. -..! 

CITY OF GENEVA, IL 
ACCNTS PAYABLE/JEFF PRICE 
1800 SOUTH STREET 
GENEVA IL 60134 
UNITED STATES 

PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER 

EMAIL 

SHIPPING POINT 

-rool: TON, ii:=-= -

.: §: ~ 

DA TE SHIPPED FROM TRUCK 

- SHIPPING POINT BIL NUMBER I 
"l••1• •.u .............. , ... , .. .... ,, .. ... """'''"''_' ... ""'"'1 ' .. " ' '""' .. " ' ' "' '' ''"'"' ''~ 

i 02/15/18 i 6556217 i 
c.,_,,.,,,,,,,,,,__,_,,,,,, __ ,,,,,,,,,H,...••·•l•.:.,,,,,,, ____ , .. ,,,, , ,, ... , ... _,._.,,...,,,,r 

l ""'"""""'''''"'''''''''''''''''"''''''''''''''j 

j SHIP TO : 
~ ................ ~·· · · ·· ···· · "· ......... ,._ ......... .. 
CITY OF GENEVA, IL WWTP 
602 CRISSEY AVENUE 
ATTN: DAN DOBNICK 
630-232-4060 
GENEVA IL 60134 
UNITED STATES 

Page 1 of 1 

DUE DATE TERMS OF PAYMENT 

03/17/18 NET 30 DAYS FROM INVOICE DATE 

FREIGHT TERMS INCOTERM 

= 
PPD/DP CPT GENEVA 

UNITS 

8 

PACKAGE DESCRIPTION QUANTITY PRICE AMOUNT (USO) 

450 LB DRUM CLARIFLOC NW-193 
BTC2/8098 

The Selle1's price fo1 goods m fieight is the p1ice in effect on the 
d<ite of shipment, unless othe1'\.vise sgl'eed to in writing by Buyet 
and Seller Selle1 may adjust the price of any good upon at least 
fou11een ( 14) days prim notice, 

Please Remit To: 

Polydyne Inc 
P 0 Box 404642 
Atlanta, GA 30384-4642 

Bank Address: 

BANK OF AMERICAN.A. 
222 Broadway NY, NY 10038 
PH 646-733-4 766 
FX: 646-733-4874 

SUBJECT TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS ON REVERSE SIDE. 

-I 
L 

3,600 1.0000 

$ 

MERCHANDISE TOTAL 

3,600.00 

3,600.00 

Thank you We appreciate your business. [ ....... _., _ ..... - ..... - .. '1' .. ,., __ , .......... - •. - ....... _ .. ~1 ....... ~:.~~= .. '. .~~.~? . ...IJ ..... .. -............ ......... ~ ... ~.~~.:.~.~ . ...! 

Wire/EFT Information: 

ABA: 026009593 (for Wire payments) 
ABA: 061000052 (for ACH payments) 
SWIFT: BOFAUS3N 
Account Number: 003282509563 
Telex: 42083 l 

PAST DUE AMOUNTS ARE SUBJECT TO FINANCE CHARGE. 



Date 3-1-18 

Vendor POL YDYNE 

Address P 0 90X 404642 
ATLANTA, GA 31323 

Paid Advance of Council Approval 

City of Geneva 
Check Request 

Date Needed 3-19-18 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Check Processing Information 

Mail Check[l]Return to DepartmentD Employee D 

Justification for Choosing Vendor 

Yes•O No Ill Date Required ----- Lowest Price D Council Approved D OtherO 

*Requires City Administrator's Approval 

Account Number 

630.90.96.75-624.25 

Purpose 
PolymeL-

Total : 

Amount 

$ 3,600.00 

$ 3,600.00 

Approval -'B_V _ __________ _ 
Division 

Department 

Clear 

Reason 

Description 

chemical 

Finance Manager 

City Administrator 



fSNF 

ORDER ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 
f .... -.. ----~............. _,, .... ,,.,_........... . ........ .. ...... --... ··•""'f-•••••H+t-···· ······- .. - .. -··········- ... ····"'-···· 
! DELIVERY ADDRESS 

i CITY OF GENEY A,IL WWTP 
I l 602 CRISSEY A VENUE 

t ATTN : DAN DOBNICK 

1 630-232-4060 

j GENEVA IL 60134 l UNITED ST A TES 
l 
i 

I 
t ...................... __ .......... _...,_,, ..... _ ... , .. _ .. _, ........................ _. __ ,,, ... ,, .... ___ ,,,,,,,_,....,_,, ......... -

SHIPPER WAREHOUSE 

Polydyne Inc. 

13931 SOUTH INDIANA A VE 

DOLTON IL 60419 

INCOTERM CPT GENEY A 

PAYMENT TERMS NET 30 DAYS 

NR PRODUCT DESCRIPTION 

1 CLARIFLOC NW-193 

8 x 450.00 #DRUM (D02) 

BIL REMARKS 

BILL FREIGHT: W AI-44 WILLIAMS AND AS SOCIA TES -40 

405 EAST 78TH STREET 
BLOOMINGTON,MN 55420 

**/*/*/LIFTGATE AND PALLETJACK REQUIRED*/*/*/*/ 
**DELIVERY HOURS** 

**7AM-2PM MON-FRI** 
OPERA TOR 630 335 6557 

JEFF PRICE 630 232 4060 

14 

ENTERED BY: 

EMAIL: 

ORDER - BIL NO 

1148434 

Jailisa Jones 

JJones@snfhc.com 

CUSTOMER NO 

GENEVA IL 000 

TEL: 

FAX: 

ORDERDATE SHIPDATE 

02/14/2018 02/15/2018 

!'"''''"''"""''""' " "'""'' \' "'''-'·''.,.'"'u uo 10 ~•<.•• •"•l ••M"~'"'"' ~ot" '''" ' ~' '''''l"" '""'"'\~1"' '''" '' '"' U,'" " ;""' '"' ':i,. .. ,.1,,.,,J ... ~ ..... o.f.Molj. 

I 
l CITY OF GENEV A,IL 

! ACCNTS PAYABLE/JEFF PRICE 
I ! 1800 SOUTH STREET 

i GENEVA IL 60134 
; 
I UNITED ST ATES 

I 
looo•o-- ----• ... "•0·1"' ... .,_, .... ,, ...... ooooU"""'"' '"'""' ""'""'"''' ' ''' ... "'"'' ' ' ' '' ' ''''' ' """''"""'"'"'_..,, __ ""''' '"""'" '"ououoo<••"'""'"''"'"'' 

CUSTOMER P.O. NO 

FINAL CUST. P.O. NO 

FREIGHT TERMS 

SHIP VIA 1 -

2-

QUANTITY 

EMAIL 

PPD/DP 

R&L CARRIERS 

ORDERED SHIPPED 

3600 0 

UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 
USD 

1.0000 3600.00 
$ 

SCHEDULE B : 3906.90.6000 

• •• • • • ••• •• ... • ••'• •• • o e • •-• • • • • •- •• H• • • ••••O•aa.• :--~ ··•-•• OOO O• ._ .. _, , ,.,..,.., ,,, , .,...,._,..,.....,,,.,,.. .. ,.,, ,,., , , , ,,,,,,,,,, , ,...,. .. ,;;.. .. oooooo oo>• Oo0-0 oo oo..., •• ••••o..O • • aa •••••• •••• ••• • • •o•oo.._. . ._,. ,,,_......., .,.,, ,,.~ , ,,, , ...,,,.,..u o o o• ••-•• • "'O • O**'''' ' ',._,* ' '"'''' ' ''---•••O•"''' ' '''·O OOO O• •• o• "' O O •Ooo •O• 

The Seller's price for goods or freight is the price in effect on 
the date of shipment, unless otherwise agreed to in writing by 
Buyer and SeUer. Seller may adjust the price of any good by 
providing at least fourteen (14) days prior written notice. 

PAGE: I 1 

SETTLE.::;~:~~~: r"~·-·-,.o:i 
TAX: I O.OO i 

MISCELLANEOUS : ., 0.00 l 
FREIGHT: i o.oo l 

INVOICE TOT AL ' L "'U . ...'.~"".:'.".'J 



Date 4-2-18 

Vendor POL YDYNE 

Address P 0 BOX 404642 
ATLANTA, GA 31323 

Paid Advance of Council Approval 

City of Geneva 
Check Request 

Check Processing Information 

Mail Check[l]Return to DepartmentO Employee D 

Justification for Choosing Vendor 

Yes* D No Ill Date Required ____ _ Lowest Price D Council Approved D OtherO 

*Requires City Administrator's Approval 

Account Number 

630.90.96 .75-624.25 

Purpose 
Polymei:.__ 

Total: 

Amount 

$ 5,400 .00 

$ 5,400.00 

Approval ...... ~u.-:.y' _____ ______ _ 
Division 

Department 

Clear 

Reason 

-

Description 

chemical 

Finance Manager 

City Administrator 



i---···-.... - ......... , .. ,, ... ,.._ .. .. ... .. _ .. ~ 

) CUSTOMER CODE J ORIGINAL INVOICE 
,, ...... . ................................................... c 

1 GENEVA IL 000 ! 
t•••• uo~u • •• •.,. .,4,.., , .,..,.,. ••.. ,, . _1"1'.,.-~, ... , •• ,..j p·olydyne Inc. 
r - - - - ------- --- - ------- -~----------------1 

u ro~.nm - 1vm · R, ONE CHEMICAL PLANT ROAD, RICEBORO, GA 31323 
:· ---~ ...... ,,.~ .. - ··- .. r··---,---, .. ·- ---1 
! INVOICE DATE 1 INVOICE NUMBER : 

' " ' ••" '""''"'""' '"'' '''"'u' '"'""' '' ''"i••• """" TEL : (800) 848-7659 FAX : (912) 884-5031 
·/ ••1•1 • ........... , • ., •• . , .. - ................. ....... ~ ..... 1,··· ....... ~f!• • · ·· ·-~-....... ,~ ....... t 

L 103919_ I 03129118 1 1226528 ! __ ,.,,,,,,.,,,,_,.,. .......... , ... _ .. , ............ . 
i DA TE SHIPPED FROM - TRUCK I 
_ SHIPPING POINT _ BIL NUMBER j 
: , u.u..o.4 1.a.1M-.•·...._._.._._.u.l 1 01-vLO.u_._._j-•J.~ •-•.•_.._..M . ... u_....._._.dJ•.,••'-lo-'-"-"'·'AAl . ._. , •. ,._.i 
i 03/29/18 l 6571248 ! 
\ .... ... ........... .. .. .................... ..... .... - l, .......... ........ .............. .. ..... ........ i 

CITY OF GENEVA, IL ! 
....... ______ , .. _____________ , ... , ....... \ 

SHIP TO j' 
Page 1 of 1 

ACCNTS PAYABLE/JEFF PRICE 
1800 SOUTH STREET 
GENEVA IL 60134 
UNITED STATES 

I PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER 

r EMAIL -
SHIPPING POINT 

DOLTON, IL 

I 
r 

OO< l ... l ... __ ,;;;,, _ _ ,, , , .. _t-1H>_ .. ;; , .. ,_. 

CITY OF GENEVA, IL WWTP 
602 CRISSEY AVENUE 
ATTN: DAN DOBNICK 
630-232-4060 
GENEVA IL 60134 
UNITED STATES 

DUE DATE TERMS OF PAYMENT 

04/28/18 NET 30 DAYS FROM INVOICE DATE 

FREIGHT TERMS INCOTERM 

PPD/DP CPT GENEVA 

UNITS PACKAGE DESCRIPTION QUANTITY 

5,400 I 
PRICE AMOUNT (USO) 

12 450 LB DRUM I CLARIFLOC NW-193 
BTC2/8294 

1.0000 5 400.00 

$1 

MERCHANDISE TOTAL 5 400.00 

The Selle1 's p1 ice for goods 01 fi eight is the price in effect on the 
date of shipment, unless otherwise agreed lo in w1 iting by Buyer 
and Selle1' Selle1 may adjust the price of any good upon at least 
fourteen ( 14) days p1i or notice, 

Please Remit To: Bank Address: 
Than:;r::E~:.::~::::~en~our business. [~~~~~~~--'.~~~) ] ___ : , ::=~,. 5~40~--J 

Polydyne Inc 

P 0 Box 404642 

Atlanta, GA 30384-4642 

BANK OF AMERICAN.A. 

222 Broadway NY, NY I 0038 

PH: 646-733-4 766 

FX: 646-733-4874 

ABA: 026009593 (for Wire payments) 

ABA: 061000052 (for ACH payments) 
SWIFT: BOFAUS3N 

Account Number: 003282509563 

F raud l' rC.\'M lion: Accept no notice or bank account changes without vJ~n'fAJ/tl!JJnication with our Accounting Department. 

THESE COMMODITIES LICENSED BYUS FOR ULTIMATE DESTINATION, UNITED STATES. 
THESE COMMODITIES, TECHNOLOGY OR SOFTWARE WERE EXPORTED FROM THE UNITED STATES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
EXPORT ADMINISTRATION REGULATIONS. DIVERSIONS CONTRARY TO U,S, LAW PROHIBITED. WE HEREBY CERTIFY THIS DOCUMENT 
TRUE AND CORRECT AND THAT THE MERCHANDISE DESCRJBED IS ORIGIN AS NOTED ABOVE 

CERTIFIED TRUE AND CORRECT 

SUBJECT TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS ON REVERSE SIDE PAST DUE AMOUNTS ARE SUBJECT TO FINANCE CHARGE. 

I 



Date 4-27-18 

Vendor POL YDYNE 

Address P 0 BOX 404642 
ATLANTA, GA 31323 

Paid Advance of Council Approval 

City of Geneva 
Check Request 

Date Needed 5-21-18 
~--------------~ 

Check Processing Information 

Mail Check[l]Return to DepartmentD Employee D 

Justification for Choosing Vendor 

Yes* D No [ll Date Required _____ _ Lowest Price D Council Approved D OtherO 

*Requires City Administrator's Approval 

Account Number 

630.90.96.75-624.25 

Purpose 
PolymeL-

Total: 

Amount 

$ 3,600.00 

$ 3,600.00 

Approval ,.....{2"""'Y ___________ _ 

Division 

Department 

Clear 

Reason 

Description 

chemical 

Finance Manager 

City Administrator 



I 

,--. ~ - ·::···:-. - ----i 
·u . I' ' ' 1 1~n CODE i ORIGINAL INVOICE 

• I ,,-,-,., ,,.,. ... ,. ,, ,,,,,,,. .. ....... .... ~ ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,c 

I GENEVA IL 000 . 
L ................... t ......... .i, ..... ,1 ... , •• .._. 1 .................... . i Polydyne Inc. 
r~~~~;~·~~~IB~; i i ... .................. ~·~;~~·~ .................... I ONE CHEMICAL PLANT ROAD, RICEBORO, GA 31323 

................... , ........ ,, .. , .... ,, r"""',, , ... ,,n ... -r·~.-. ....... ,, .. ,, ............ ..... ~ ........... 

1 "' · ·-~~:.~.~-~~.~~~ ......... J ... '.~~~~.~.~~~~.~~~ ... . 
TEL: (800) 848-7659 FAX: (912) 884-5031 

! 04123118 1 1233999 1 : ; ·--···· ...... --.. .. ...... .._. .... ::·-·---.............. .. 

I 
..... _ ..... _ .. ,,,,_ .. _ .. _.,,,_ .. 

SOLD TO 
~··>.J-o.-·.· ·· ·.·-'··-'·----: ... :--:1 

CITY OF GENEVA, IL 
ACCNTS PAYABLE/JEFF PRICE 
1800 SOUTH STREET 
GENEVA IL 60134 
UNITED STATES 

PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER 

EMAIL 

SHIPPING POINT 

DOLTON, IL 

1· DATE SHIPPED FROM l TRUCK I 
i. ......... ~:'..~~~~:..~~.~~.~ ......... j ... ~ ...... ~~·~·~l~~~.~ ...... ~I 
I ! 

L. ... - .. ~~'..:3!~~-........ ,_.L ___ ~:_:.~~?: ... _ .. J 
.. _ ; ... ;; ... ;.i.. ---'-·"·---'"''"'·! 

SHIP TO 
........ .......... ,_,, , .. ,,,_,,,,,,.,_.,, ...... .... . 
CITY OF GENEVA, IL WWTP 
602 CRISSEY AVENUE 
ATTN: DAN DOBNICK 
630-232-4060 
GENEVA IL 60134 
UNITED STATES 

Page 1 of 1 

DUE DATE TERMS OF PAYMENT 

05/23/18 NET 30 DAYS FROM INVOICE DATE 

, FREIGHT TERMS 

PPD/DP =r CPT GENEVA 
I 

IN COTE RM 
-- -· 

UNITS i 

4 

PACKAGE DESCRIPTION QUANTITY PRICE AMOUNT (USO) 

4 

450 LB DRUM CLARIFLOC NW-193 
BTC2/8372 

450 LB DRUM CLARIFLOC NW-193 
BTC2/8387 

1,800 1.0000 
$ 

1.0000 
$ 

MERCHANDISE TOTAL 

1,800.00 

1,800.00 

3,600.00 

The Seller's p1 ice for goods 01 Ii eight is the p1 ice in effect on the 

date of shipment, unless otherwise ag11eed to in w1 iting by Buyer 

and Selle1 Selle1' may adjust the p1 ice of any good upon at least 

fmnteen ( 14) days p1 irn notice. 

Please Remit To: Bank Address: 

Thank ~ou We appreci~te your business. :-~ .. ·~·;;~·~·(µ-~~')'"')\""'"-... --..... ,. .. .. .. ~;~~:~~ .... 
1 Wire/EFT Information: IN-........ - .......... - .. - ......... 1... .. .. __ N_ .... , .......... - .. - ..... - ..... , . 

Polydyne Inc. 
P,O, Box 404642 

Atlanta, GA 30384-4642 

BANK OF AMERICAN A 
222 Broadway NY, NY 10038 
PH 646-733-4 766 
FX: 646-733-4874 

ABA: 026009593 (for Wire payments) 
ABA: 061000052 (for ACH payments) 

SWIFT: BOFAUS3N 
Account Number: 003282509563 

f.'rn url P 1•J.>:\•1!11 t 0 11 : Accept no notice of bank account changes without vlA\nfc'lriRfuhlnication with our Accounting Department. 

THESE COMMODITIES LICENSED BY U.S. FOR ULTIMATE DESTINATION, UNITED STATES. 
THESE COMMODITIES, TECHNOLOGY OR SOFTWARE WERE EXPORTED FROM THE UNITED STATES TN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
EXPORT ADMINISTRATION REGULATIONS. DIVERSIONS CONTRARY TO U.S. LAW PROHIBITED. WE HEREBY CERTIFY THIS DOCUMENT 
TRUE AND CORRECT AND THAT THE MERCHANDISE DESCRIBED IS ORIGIN AS NOTED ABOVE . 

CERTIFIED TRUE AND CORRECT 

SUBJECT TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS ON REVERSE SIDE. PAST DUE AMOUNTS ARE SUBJECT TO FINANCE CHARGE 



Date 4-30-18 

Vendor POL YDYNE 

Address P 0 BOX 404642 
ATLANTA, GA 31323 

Paid Advance of Council Approval 

City of Geneva 
Check Request 

Date Needed 5-21-18 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Check Processing Information 

Mail Check[ZJReturn to OepartmentO Employee D 

Justification for Choosing Vendor 

Yes•D No Ill Date Required ____ _ Lowest Price D Council Approved D OtherO 

*Requires City Administrator's Approval 

Account Number 

630.90.96 .75-624.25 

Purpose 
Polyme(__ 

Total: 

Amount 

$ 1,800.00 

$ 1,800.00 

Approval __..S ......... V._ ____________ _ 
Division 

Department 

Clear 

Reason 

Description 

chemical 

-

Finance Manager 

City Administrator 



I 
CUSTOMER CODE i ORIGINAL INVOICE 

,, .......................................................... ( 
'. GENEVA IL 000 ~ 
L ............... ----- ----· ....... ..J 1•-1r.,11n•1-••__.. .......... ........ ~ , ,, .. .i..,.. \ 

Polydyne Inc. 
' . 
l CUSTOM.ER NUMB~:] ONE CHEMICAL PLANT ROAD, RICEBORO, GA 31323 1-··· .. ··~~~·~·;~~-~;~;- .. ···-r···;~~;;;~·;~~~-~~·· .. ! 

1-.. ···-.---· .. ··-·--··----,,,,,, .. i .. ,-·-----···---.. ·-··· .. ·! [" '''''"'"""'"'' ~ ·~~~~ ·~ · · ··"''"'"''"'" 

!.-: ... : .. _;,_;. ___ -._.;; ... ;; .. _ 
TEL: (800) 848-7659 FAX: (912) 884-5031 

! 04/30/18 ~ 1236079 I 

I 

f ' l l'"""T'll ..... ,,,...,,.,,.,,,,,.,.,,.,,. ,n., trrr ....... 

L SOLDTO 

CITY OF GENEVA, IL 
ACCNTS PAYABLE/JEFF PRICE 
1800 SOUTH STREET 
GENEVA IL 60134 
UNITED STATES 

PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER SHIPPING POINT 

EMAIL 
--- .... [ _o_o_L_T_o_N_, _1L 

I ' I 

!. :;:~:;·;;:;~;:~ .L . ~~~;;;~~ j 
! 04/30/18 .. . t . . 65 82192 ! 
s,...,;;,;;_ ... __ .. ,, ... ,_ ... _ _ _ .... _IU<I · ;; •• J .. IH ___ llOO __ .. ; , .. _;; .. ; ; 

r ··· .. 11~ .... .. ~ . ............ .. . rr·~ · .................... ,,, ............ , 
i SHIP TO ' 
tl •........ ~ ........... __,JJJlll..·---··-·····-j 

CITY OF GENEVA, IL WWTP 
602 CRISSEY AVENUE 
ATTN: DAN DOBNICK 
630-232-4060 
GENEVA IL 60134 
UNITED STATES 

Page 1 of 1 

------------- -----r-------

J 
DUE DATE TERMS OF PAYMENT 

05/30/18 NET 30 DAYS FROM INVOICE DATE 

FREIGHT TERMS INCOTERM 

[ PPD/DP CPTGENEVA 

UNITS PACKAGE DESCRIPTION QUANTITY PRICE AMOUNT (USO) ! 
~-

-- - _______ _. 
4 450 LB DRUM CLARIFLOC NW-193 

BTC2/8430 
1,800 1 0000 

$ 

MERCHANDISE TOTAL 

1,800.00 

1,800.00 

The Selle1's p1ice fo1 goods 01 freight is the p1ice in effect on the 
date of shipment, unless otherwise ag1 eed to in w1 iting by Buyer 
and Selle1~ Seller may adjust the price of any good upon at least 
fou11een ( 14) days prior notice 

Please Remit To: Bank Address: 

Thank you. We appreciate your business. ~· ·· · .. ·;·~;~~-(~~·~·i ... , ~ ............ .................. ~ ·~;~d:·~~ .... 
1 Wire/EFT Information: 1. ..................... -....... ....... ....... L ... -.............. ............................... . 

Polydyne Inc 

P 0 . Box 404642 

Atlanta, GA 30384-4642 

BANK OF AMERICA N A, 

222 Broadway NY, NY 10038 
PH: 646-733-4 766 

FX: 646-733-4874 

ABA: 026009593 (for Wire payments) 

ABA: 061000052 (for ACH payments) 

SWIFT: BOFAUS3N 

Account Number: 003282509563 

Frnutl Pr ·vcrl!i1111: Accept no notice of bank accouut changes without vJ~Wfc'bit9~1ication with our Accounting Department. 

THESE COMMODITIES LICENSED BY U.S. FOR ULTIMATE DESTINATION, UNITED STATES. 
THESE COMMODITIES, TECHNOLOGY OR SOFTWARE WERE EXPORTED FROM THE UNITED STATES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
EXPORT ADMINISTRATION REGULATIONS. DIVERSIONS CONTRARY TO U.S. LAW PROHIBITED. WE HEREBY CERTIFY THIS DOCUMENT 
TRUE AND CORRECT AND THAT THE MERCHANDISE DESCRIBED IS ORIGIN AS NOTED ABOVE. 

CERTIFIED TRUE AND CORRECT 

SUBJECT TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS ON REVERSE SIDE. PAST DUE AMOUNTS ARE SUBJECT TO FINANCE CHARGE , 




